
Excellence through experiencen• 

709 Gillette St., Ste#3+ La Crosse, WI 54603 + 1-800-552-2932 + Fax (608) 781-8893 Email:rona@metcohq.com+www.metcohq.com 

December 19, 2013 

Shawn Wenzel 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2514 Morse Street 
Janesville, WI 53545 

Subject: Chapman Oil Bulk Plant - Site Investigation cost cap exceedence request (>$20K). 
BRRTS #: 02-68-215749, PECFA#: 53119-9998-14 

Dear Mr. Wenzel, 

On behalf of the Responsible Party, a cost estimate (using Usual & Customary schedule of charges) 
is being submitted for additional site investigation work being required by WDNR at the subject 
property located at 314 Wisconsin Street in Eagle, Wisconsin. This is required due to COMM 47 rule 
changes (Comm 47.337(2)) which requires state approval to exceed the cap, meaning any costs 
incurred above $20,000 after April 30, 2006, will not be eligible for reimbursement unless previously 
approved. 

As of today's date, $12,265.05 has been spent of the $20,000 Site Investigation Cap, which included 
workplan and Geoprobe Project (10 borings ranging from 20 to 32 feet below ground surface (bgs) 
with 60 soil samples and 5 groundwater samples collected) with field and/or laboratory analysis 
(GRO, DRO, VOC, PAH, PVOC's, Naphthalene, and Lead). The cost estimate to complete the site 
investigation includes: Drilling Project with three soil borings to approximately 37 feet bgs and convert 
to three monitoring wells (to approximately 37 feet bgs with water table estimated at 30 feet bgs) with 
soils screened for geologic description and field analysis only, during the drilling project conduct five 
hand samples in the five areas of known direct contact exceedences for laboratory analysis (PAH's ), 
two rounds of groundwater monitoring from all three site wells for laboratory analysis (VOC/PVOC, 
PAH, Dissolved Lead, Nitrate/Nitrite, Sulfate, Dissolved Iron and Manganese), hydraulic conductivity 
testing, surveying, waste disposal, and completion of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report. 
The cost estimate for the above work scope is as follows: 

Drilling Project (w/installation of 3 MW's) 
Hand Sampling (5 borings to 1.5 feet bgs) 
Groundwater Monitoring (two events) 
Laboratory Analysis 
Surveying 
Hydraulic Conductivity Testing 
Waste Disposal 
Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report 
Change Order Request 

$ 7,671.30 
$ 428.50 
$ 1,571.90 
$ 1,489.90 
$ 1,227.50 
$ 789.10 
$ 1,514.80 
$ 4,728.90 
$ 363.60 

Total $19,785.50 

METCO is requesting a cost cap exceedence in the amount of $12,050.55 (proposed additional 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



investigation costs ($19,785.50) minus the remaining investigation budget ($7,734.95)). This will 
bring the total site investigation costs to $32,050.55. 

Upon state approval of the proposed workscope and budget, METCO will proceed with the site 
investigation. 

Attached is a updated site layout map with proposed monitoring well and hand auger boring locations, 
data tables, and draft standardized invoice form for the above workscope as required. 

Should you have any questions, comments, or recommendations please contact me at our La Crosse 
office (608) 781-8879 or email atjasonp@metcohq.com. 

Sincerely, .. · ,- O r!f 
~--- 7- rC)l::.1.,,,£, I( 

~ 
Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachements 

c: Rob Chapman - Client 
Gregory Moll - WDNR 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 
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A.2. Pre-remedial Soll Analytical Table 
Chapman OJI BRRTS# 02-68-215749 

Sampling Conducted on August 12, 2013 

VOC's 

Sample ID# 
Sample Depth/ft. 

Solids Percent 

Lead(ppm 

Diesel Range Organics(ppm 

Gasoline Range Organics/ppm 

Benzene/ppm 
Bromobenzene/ppm 
Bromodichloromethane/ppm 
Bromoform/ppm 
tert-Butylbenzene/ppm 
sec-Butylbenzenefppm 
n-Butylbenzene/ppm 
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppm 
Chlorobenzene/ppm 
Chloroethane/ppm 
Chloroform/ppm 
Chloromethane/ppm 
2-Chlorotoluone/ppm 
4-Chlorotoluene/ppm 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppm 
Dibromochloromethane/ppm 
1,4-Dlchlorobenzene/ppm 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppm 
1,2-Dlchlorobenzenefppm 
Dlchlorodlfluoromethane/ppm 
1,2-Dlchloroethane/ppm 
1, 1-Dichloroethane/ppm 
1,1-Dlchloroethene/ppm 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm 
trans-1,2-Dlchloroethene/ppm 
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppm 
2,2-Dlchloropropane/ppm 
1,3-Dlchloropropane/pprn 
Di-lsopropyl ether/ppm 
EDB (1,2-Dlbrornoethane)/ppm 
Ethylbenzene/ppm 
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppm 
lsopropylbenzene/ppm 
p-lsopropyltoluene/ppm 
Methylene chloride/ppm 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppm 
Naphthalene/ppm 
n-Propylbenzonefppm 
1, 1,2,2-T etrachloroethane/ppm 
1, 1, 1,2-T etrachloroethanefppm 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppm 
Toluene/ppm 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppm 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenefppm 
1, 1, 1-Trlchloroethanefppm 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane/ppm 
Trichloroethane {TCE)/ppm 
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppm 
1,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene/ppm 
1,3,5-Trlmethylbenzene/ppm 
Vinyl Chloride/ppm 
m&p-Xylene/ppm 
o-Xylene/ppin 

G-1-4 

16 

83,8 

<1.5 

339 

<10 

<0.0092 
<0.013 
<0.027 
<0.030 
<0.020 
<O.Q41 
<0.026 
<0.025 
<0.016 
<0.042 
<0.049 
<0.181 
<0.016 
<0.014 
<0.048 
<0.014 
<0.033 
<0.030 
<0.038 
<0.057 
<0.036 
<0.019 
<0,021 
<0.024 
<0.029 

<0.0095 
<0.046 
<0.021 
<0.011 
<0.020 
<0.010 
<0.095 
<0.025 
<0.031 
<0.057 
<0.030 
<0.114 
<0.024 
<0.012 
<0.023 
<0.049 
<0.020 
<0.079 
<0.129 
<0.038 
<0.023 
<0.028 
<0.086 
<0.026 
<0.026 
<0.021 
<0.068 
<0.031 

NS = not sampled NM = Not Measured 

Bold= 
Groundwater 

RCL 

27 

0.00512 

0.000326 
0.00233 

0.00388 

0.227 
0.0033 
0.0155 

0.000173 
0.032 
0.144 
1.15 
1.17 
3.08 

0.00284 
0.484 

0.00502 
0.0412 
0.0588 

0.00332 

0.0000282 
1.57 

0.00256 
0.027 
0.659 

0.000156 
0.0533 

0.00454 
1.11 

0.408 

0.14 
0.00324 
0.00358 

1.38 

0.000138 

3.94 

(ppm)= parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ORO= Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
= = No Exceedences 

Underline & Bold Asteric * & Bold 
= Direct Contact =Soll Saturation 

RCL (C-sat) RCL 

400 

1.49 1820 
354 
0.39 
61.6 
183 183 
145 145 
108 108 
0.85 
392 

0.42 
171 

0.01 
0.93 
3.48 
297 297 
376 376 
135 
0.61 540 
4.72 
342 
156 
211 
1.33 
527 527 
1490 1490 
2260 2260 
0.05 
7.47 480 
6.23 

162 162 
60.7 
59.4 8870 
5.15 

0.75 
2.59 
30.7 
818 818 
22.1 
48.9 

1.48 
0.64 
1120 
89.8 219 
182 182 
0.07 

258 258 
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Geoprobe Groundwater Analytical Results Summary 
Chapman Oil BRR TS# 02-68-2157 49 

Sample 
ID Date Benzene 

/nnb) 
G-1-W 08/12/13 0.68 
G-2-W 08/12/13 0.43 
G-3-W 08/12/13 0.58 
G-4-W 08/12/13 0.71 
G-5-W 08/12/13 0.49 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES= Bold 5 

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 0.5 
NS= Not Sampled 

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 

ORO = Diesel Range Organics 

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 

Ethyl 
Benzene 

/ppb) 
1.02 

<0.82 
<0.82 
<0.82 
<0.82 

700 

140 

Naph-
MTBE thalene Toluene 
/nnb) /nnb) /ppb) 
<0.37 <1.2 2.17 
<0.37 <1.2 1.39 
<0.37 <1.2 1.69 
<0.37 <1.2 1.78 
<0.37 <1.2 1.27 

60 100 800 

12 10 160 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

/nob) /ppb) 
1.12-1.98 <2.41 

<1.69 <2.41 
0.93-3.77 <2.41 

<1.69 <2.41 
<1.69 <2.41 < 

480 2000 

96 400 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #14 
July 2013 - December 2013 

PECFA #: 53119-9998-14 
BRR T's #: 02-68-2157 49 

Site Name: Chapman Oil Bulk Plant 
Site Address: 

1 GW Sarni lirn:1 
1 GW Samilino 
1 GWSamrlinr:i 
4 Waste Disoosal 
4 Waste Disposal 
4 Waste Disoosal 
4 Waste Disposal 

10 Initial Site Survey 

10 tnitla! Site Survev 

13.a Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With 
Soil Sampling 

13.a Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With 
Soil Sampling 

13.a Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With 
Soil Sampling 

13.a Drllllng In Unconsolidated Soils - With 
Soil Sampling 

13.d Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With 
Soil Sampling 

13.d Drilling In Unconsolidated Soils - With 
Soil Sampling 

14 Mon!torin~ Welt Installation 
14 Mon!torlno Well Installation 
14 Monltorlnn Well fnstallatlon 
14 Monitorino Well tnstallatlon 
15 Misc. Drilllnn Activities & Sunnlles 
15 Misc. Drilllna Activities & Suoolles 
15 Misc. Drilllnn Activities & Sunnlles 
15 Misc. Drilllna Activities & Suoolles 
16 Hand Auner Borinn 
19 Hvdraulic ConducHvitv Testlna 
19 Hvdraulic Conductlvitv Testlnn 
23 Soil And GW lnvestioation Reoort 
33 Schedule or Laboratory Maximums 
34 Consultant Incremental Mob{Demob 

36 Change Order Request 

Variance 

Variance 

Vendor Name: _______________ _ 
Invoice#: _______________ _ 

Invoice Date: _______________ _ 
Check#: ______________ _ 

GS10 Incremental Samn!e Collection fnalural attenuation\ 
GS15 !ncrementa! Samn!e Collection rcadmlum & lead' 
GS25 Primarn Mob/Demob 

Consultant woos Consultant Coordination 
Commoditv WD10 GW Samnle and/or Purne 
Commoditv WD15 Drill Cuttinns 
Commoditv WD25 Prima"' Mob/Demob 

Consultant IS05 Coordination of Initial Site Survey (features+ well 
elevations) 

Commoditv IS15 Initial Survev 

Consultant DR05 0-25ftbgs 

Consultant DR10 26-50ftbgs 

Consultant DR15 51-75ftbgs 

Consultant DR20 Primary Mob{Demob 

Commodity DR45 0-25ftbgs 

Commodity DR50 26-50ftbgs 

Consultant MW!05 0-25ftbns 
Consultant MW!10 26-75flbos 
Commoditv MWl15 2 inch PVC Casinn 
Commoditv MWl20 Well Develooment 

MDT05 Drill Rin Mob/Demob 
MDT10 Well Cover/Hushmount 
MDT21 Drum, 55 nal. DOT steel 
MDT45 Padlocks 
HA05 Hand Aunerinn 
HCT05 · HvdrauHc ConductlvitvTestino 
HCT10 Primarv Mob/Demob 
SGIR05 Soi! and GW lnvestioation Reoort 

Commoditv Laborato see task 33 total on Lab Schedule' 
JMD05 Incremental Mob/Demob 

COR05 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance 
requests) 

Well 
Well 
Site 
Site 

Drum 
Drum 
Site 

Survey 

Suivev 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 

Site 

Ft 

Ft 

Ft 
Ft 
Ft 

Well 
Mob!Demob 

Each 
Each 
Each 
Borinn 
Well 
Site 

Reoort 
Lab Schedule 

Site 

Change Order 

U&C Total 
Variance to U&C Total 

Grand Total 

$45.40 3 
$25.00 6 

$598.20 1 
$130.60 1 

$40.10 2 
$103.00 10 
$274.00 1 

$111.60 1 

$1,115.90 1 

$5.10 75 

$5.40 36 

$6.90 

$564.80 1 

$15.90 75 

$17.50 36 

$3.70 75 
$2.60 36 

$15.90 111 
$140.60 3 
$917.50 1 
$193.00 3 

$52.50 12 
$7.60 3 

$85.70 5 
$55.80 3 

$621.70 1 
$4,728.90 1 

Lab Schedule 39 
$273.50 1 

$363.60 1 

II';:::;::, .. '1-::e;:u 
RR-952A 

$19,785.50 
$­

$19,785.50 

$136.20 
$150.00 
$598.20 
$130.60 

$80.20 
$1,030.00 

$274.00 

$111.60 

$1,115.90 

$382.50 

$194.40 

$-

$564.80 

$1,192.50 

$630.00 

$277.50 
$93.60 

$1,764.90 
$421.80 
$917.50 
$579.00 
$630.00 

$22.80 
$428.50 
$167.40 
$621.70 

$4,728.90 
$1,489.90 

$273.50 

$363.60 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #14 
July 2013 - December 2013 

i&WEWH 
- -

MATRIX REF CODE~ - REIMBURSABLE ANALYTE UNITS MAX COST SAMPLES 

AIR A1 Benzene SAMPLE $42.80 
AIR A2 BETX SAMPLE $47.10 
AIR A3 GRO SAMPLE $43.90 
AIR A4 VOC's SAMPLE $68.50 

WATER W1 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $27.80 
WATER W2 PVOC SAMPLE $25.70 4 

WATER W3 PVOC + 1,2 DCA SAMPLE $41.70 
WATER W4 PVOC + Naphthalene SAMPLE $28.90 
WATER W5 voe SAMPLE $68.50 4 

WATER W6 PAH SAMPLE $69.50 6 

WATER W7 Lead SAMPLE $11.80 6 

WATER WB Cadmium SAMPLE $12.90 

WATER W9 Hardness SAMPLE $11.80 
WATER W10 BOD, Total SAMPLE $22.50 

WATER W11 Nitrate SAMPLE $10.70 3 

WATER W12 Total Kjeldahl SAMPLE $19.30 
WATER W13 Ammonia SAMPLE $16.10 
WATER W14 Sulfate SAMPLE $9.70 3 

WATER W15 Iron SAMPLE $9.70 3 

WATER W16 Manganese SAMPLE $9.70 3 

WATER W17 Alkalinity SAMPLE $9.70 

WATER W18 methane SAMPLE $43.90 

WATER W19 Phosphorous SAMPLE $17.20 

WATER W20 voe Method 524.2 SAMPLE $167.90 

WATER W21 EDB Method 504 SAMPLE $90.90 

SOILS S1 GRO SAMPLE $23.60 

SOILS S2 ORO SAMPLE $28.90 

SOILS S3 GRO/PVOC SAMPLE $26.80 

SOILS S4 PVOC SAMPLE $24.60 

SOILS S5 PVOC + 1,2 DCA + Nanhthalene SAMPLE $47.10 

SOILS SB PVOC + Nanhthalene SAMPLE $34.30 

SOILS S7 voe SAMPLE $68.50 

SOILS sa SPLP Extraction voe only SAMPLE $48.20 

SOILS S9 PAH SAMPLE $69.50 5 

SOILS S10 Lead SAMPLE $11.80 

SOILS S11 Cadmium SAMPLE $13.90 

SOILS S12 Free Unuid SAMPLE $10.70 

SOILS S13 Flash Point SAMPLE $24.60 

SOILS S14 Grain Size~ drv SAMPLE $40.70 

SOILS S15 Grain Size - wet SAMPLE $54.60 

SOILS S16 Bulk Density SAMPLE $12.90 

SOILS S17 Permeability SAMPLE $39.60 

SOILS S18 Nitrogen as Total Kje!dahl SAMPLE $19.30 

SOILS S19 Nitrogen as Ammonia SAMPLE $16.10 

SOILS S20 % Organic Maller SAMPLE $27.80 

SOILS S21 TOG as NPOC SAMPLE $54.60 

SOILS S22 Soil Moisture Content SAMPLE $6.50 

SOILS S23 Air Filled Porosity SAMPLE $24.60 

SOILS S24 % Tolal Sotrds SAMPLE $6.50 

SOILS S25 FJeld Capacity SAMPLE $26.80 

SOILS S26 TCLP Lead SAMPLE $79.20 1 

SOILS S27 Calion Exchange (Ca, MG, & K) SAMPLE $25.70 

SOILS S28 TCLP Cadmium SAMPLE $79.20 

SOILS S29 TCLP Benzene SAMPLE $79.20 1 

Viscosity+ Density 

LNAPL LFPS01 
lnterfacla! tension I {LNAPUwater [dyne/cm]) 

lnterfacial tension II (LNAPL/alr [dyne/cm]) 
SAMPLE $534.60 

lnterfacial tension Ill {water/air) [dyne/cm]) 
iiti[@i:f: o 

(~ 
RR-952A 

TOTAL 

$-

$-
$-
$-
$-

$102.80 

$· 

$· 
$274.00 

$417.00 

$70.80 

$· 
$-

$· 
$32.10 

$-

$-

$29.10 

$29.10 

$29.10 

$· 

$· 
$-

$-

$- MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL 

$· $23.60 $· 

$· $28.90 $· 
$- $26.80 $· 
$- $24.60 $· 
$- $47.10 $· 
$- $34.30 $· 
$- $68.50 $· 
$- $48.20 $· 

$347.50 $69.50 $· 
$- $11.80 $· 
$- ' 
$-

$-

$-

$-
$-
$-

$-
$-
$· 

$· 

$· 
$-

$-

$-
$79.20 

$· 

$· 

$79.20 

$· 

-,:; i1t'4'" -


